

POCSO- 103 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-003568-2025
J.O Code-WB-00993

Order No.04
Dt. 20.11.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Bapi Barman.

Accused is produced through V.C mode.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy is served.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is not involved in the offence alleged. He has been falsely implicated. The investigation has proceeded to a good extend. The accused does not have any chance of absconding. Ld. Advocate accordingly prayed that the accused is granted bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl PP raised objection. It is submitted on behalf of the prosecution that the allegations against the accused is of a serious nature. The investigation is still going on. At this stage it shall not be proper to release the accused on bail.

Perused the case record and other documents available with the case record.

Perused the CD including statement of witnesses recorded under section 180 BNSS.

Considering the materials and CD, at this stage I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, bail petition for the accused Bapi Barman stands rejected.

Accused person Bapi Barman be remanded to J.C till

To **04-12-2025** for production and I/O's report in final form.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
In-Charge
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
In-Charge
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur