

POCSO 103 of 2025  
CNR WBUD01-003568-2025  
J.O. Code WB00699

Order No.05  
Dated: 27.11.2025

The record is put up today by filing a petition on behalf of the accused persons namely 1. Aruna Barman @ Sefali Barman & 2. Bhabesh Barman along with Vokatnama. Let it be kept with the record.

The accused persons namely 1. Aruna Barman @ Sefali Barman & 2. Bhabesh Barman surrendered before this Court and pray for bail.

They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP who is present before the court.

Bail petition for the above named accused persons is moved by Ld. Defence Lawyer and submits that the above named accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case. He prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl PP has raised formal objection against the bail prayer.

I have heard both sides. Perused the order dated 26.11.2025 in Criminal Misc. case 2105 of 2025.

In view of the order passed in afore numbered case *vide* order dated 26.11.2025 both the accused persons are admitted on bail of **Rs. 4000/-each** with two sureties of **Rs 2000/-each** with condition to cooperate the Investigating Officer.

To date (**04.12.2025**) for production, appearance and I.O's report in final form.

Dictated & corrected  
by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur