

**POCSO- 103 of 2025**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-003568-2025**  
**J.O Code-WB-00699**

Order No.07  
Dt. 17.12.2025

Today the case is fixed for production and I/O's report in final form.

Out of 03 accused persons, accused Aruna Barman @ Sefali Barman is present by filing hazira and accused Bhabesh Barman is absent by filing a time petition.

Accused Bapi Barman is produced from J/C though V/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Bapi Barman.

Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

I/O is present with CD.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no involvement with the alleged offence. The alleged incident of this case took place on 20.10.2025 and the written complaint was lodged by the defacto complainant on 08.11.2025. The accused person has been detained in custody since 08.11.2025. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld.Spl .PP strongly opposed the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Investigating Officer by filing a petition raised strong objection against the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Perused the entire materials on record and CD.

On careful perusal of the CD and entire materials on record as well as the statement of witnesses u/s 180 of BNSS, the statement of the victim girl u/s 183 of BNSS and considering the age of the victim girl as only 13 years and considering the alleged offence against the accused person, I am not inclined to enlarge this accused namely Bapi Barman on bail.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C. till 02.01.2026

To **02-01-2026** for production.

CD be returned and call for it again on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur